
NO SERIAL NO COMPONENTS MODEL RATINGS QTY LOCATION
BASE UNIT

 �I��B/SPCB
   1�B/S PCB SMD MATERIAL         

1 2648500020 � CIRCUIT BOARD NTP4850BM030930 B/S BOARD 1 PCB
2 1510000210 SMD RES 0Ω 0603/±5% 2 R58�R57
3 1511001210 SMD RES 100Ω 0603/±5% 1 R56
4 1512201210 SMD RES 220Ω 0603/±5% 2 R7,R11
5 1514701210 SMD RES 470Ω 0603/±5% 1 R10
6 1516801210 SMD RES 680Ω 0603/±5% 1 R8
7 1518201210 SMD RES 820Ω 0603/±5% 1 R5
8 1513302210 SMD RES 3.3KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R9,R22
9 1516802210 SMD RES 6.8KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R2,R4
10 1514702210 SMD RES 4.7KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R51
11 1511003210 SMD RES 10KΩ 0603/±5% 6 R13,R18,R32,R34,R44,R3
12 1511503210 SMD RES 15KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R6,R1
13 1513303210 SMD RES 33KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R50,R52
14 1514703210 SMD RES 47KΩ 0603/±5% 6 R12,R21,R29,R36,R48,R49

15 1511004210 SMD RES 100KΩ 0603/±5% 10 R16,R23,R28,R33,R37,R38,R39,R42,R
43,R47

16 1511504210 SMD RE 150KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R30
17 1512204210 SMD RES 220KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R171,R59
18 1513304210 SMD RES 330KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R45,R46
19 1514704210 SMD RES 470KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R31
20 1511005210 SMD RES 1MΩ 0603/±5% 1 R35
21 1512205210 SMD RES 2.2MΩ 0603/±5% 1 R19
22 1512206210 SMD RES 22MΩ 0603/±5% 2 R40,R41
23 1442704341 OC SMD CAP 27PF 25V/0603/±5% NPO 2 C4,C5
24 1442215341 OC SMD CAP 220PF 25V/0603/±10% NPO 1 C1A
25 1443915341 OC SMD CAP 390PF 25V/0603/±10% NPO 1 C14
26 1441026341 OC SMD CAP 1NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 1 C25
27 1444726341 OC SMD CAP 4.7NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 1 R20
28 1441036041 OC SMD CAP 10NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 9 C2,C11,C13,C24,C26,C27,C28,C6,C3
29 1441536041 OC SMD CAP 15NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 1 C1
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30 1444736041 OC SMD CAP 47NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 1 C12
31 1441046041 OC SMD CAP 100NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 6 C7,C8,C16,C21,C22,C23
32 1209014400 SMD TRANSISTOR MMBT9014C 200<β<350 SOT-23 NPN 2 Q5,Q6
33 1208050400 SMD TRANSISTOR S8050H (J3Y) 200<β<350 SOT-23 NPN 1 Q8

   2�B/S PCB INJECTION PARTS

1 JUMP WIRE 6mm 15 J1,J2A,J3,J4,J5,J6,J7,J8�J9,J15,J16,J
17,J18,J19,J20

2 JUMP WIRE 10mm 4 J10,J11,J12,J13
3 JUMP WIRE 15mm 1 J14
4 1501000250 LEAD TYPE RES 10Ω 1/4W/±5% 1 R15
5 1501800250 LEAD TYPE RES 18Ω 1/4W/±5% 1 R14
6 1507500250 LEAD TYPE RES 75Ω 1/4W/±5% 1 R53
7 1501004250 LEAD TYPE RES 100KΩ 1/4W/±5% 2 R24,R25
8 1501802240 LEAD TYPE RES 1.8KΩ  1/8W/±5% 2 R26,R27
9 14310260B0 HIGH-VOLTAGE CERA102 1KV/±20% 5 C9,C10,C19,C20,C25
10 14310360B0 HIGH-VOLTAGE CERA103 1KV/±20% 2 C15,C17

11 1422245090 LEAD TYPE 
TERYLENE CAP 224(FOOT DISTANCE)10mm 250V/±10% LENGTH 

12×5.3×10.8mm 1 C18

12 1402266030 AL EL CAP 22uF 16V/±20%Φ5×11 1 E2
13 1401076030 AL EL CAP 100µF 16V/±20%Φ5×11 1 E1
14 1404776040 AL EL CAP 470µF 25V/±20%Φ8×14 3 E5,E4,E3
15 1301500010 ZENER DIODE 15V      0.5W 2 DW1, DW2
16 2720000010 SURGE PROTECTOR STPA200 1 ZR1
17 1314004010 ZENER DIODE IN4004 8 D1,D2,D3,D4,D5,D6,D7,D11
18 1314148010 ZENER DIODE 1N4148 5 D8,D9,D10,D12,D13
19 2011001210 INDUCTOR 10µH    ±10%  EC36 0307 6 L1,L3,L4,L5 L6,L2
20 2325003510 FUSE 350mA 250V WITH FOOT 3CM(Ф4×11.5) walter 1 FUSE1
21 1703580310 CRYSTAL 3.58MHz 20PPM 20PF 1 JT1
22 1208050610 ZENER TRANSISTOR S8050D 200<β<350 TO-92  NPN 1 Q1
23 1219200610 ZENER TRANSISTOR KSP92 80<β<160  TO-92  PNP 2 Q2,Q3
24 1204200610 ZENER TRANSISTOR KSP42 80<β<160  TO-92  NPN 1 Q4
25 11678050A1 OC LEAD TYPE IC LM7805 1 IC3

  3�B/S PCB WELDING PARTS
1 2500000000 DC-JACK DC-470 1 JK2
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2 2502000100 BAT-JACK 623PCB (DOUBLE JACK) BLACK 1 JK1
3 2140000220 SLIDE SWITCH SS—12D25-G5 HANDLE LENGTH 5mm 1 K1
4 2521140400 FLAT CABLE 3+40+3mm×14PIN×2.0mm 1 B/S BOARD TO BMS BOARD
5 1133240140 OC SMD IC LM324M SOP 1 IC2
6 2150000010 TOUCH SWITCH 6×6×4.3 1 PAGE1
7 1350121020 DIODE Φ2mm      RED COLOR FLAT HEAD 1 LED1

8 1350301010 ZENER DIODE Φ3mm      WHITE WITH RED COLOR 
(LONG FOOT 27mm) 1 LED2

 �II�B/S BONDING PARTS
1 2638500210 � CIRCUIT BOARD TCC150MCU-3850 030308 B/S BONDING 1 CPU BONDING BOARD
2 1110160000 BONDING IC S3P7588XZZ OTP 1

   1�B/S BMS PCB SMD PARTS         
1 2648150010 � CIRCUIT BOARD NTP4815BMS030620 B/S BOARD 1 PCB
2 1511001210 SMD RES 100Ω 0603/±5% 1 R63
3 1511002210 SMD RES 1KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R57
4 1514702210 SMD RES 4.7KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R61,R0
5 1511003210 SMD RES 10KΩ 0603/±5% 6 R24/9,R58,R64,R71,R72,R70
6 1511503210 SMD RES 15KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R68
7 1512203210 SMD RES 22KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R67
8 1513303210 SMD RES 33KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R66
9 1513903210 SMD RES 39KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R74
10 1514703210 SMD RES 47KΩ 0603/±5% 3 R56,R62,R75
11 1515603210 SMD RES 56KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R69,R65
12 1511804210 SMD RES 180KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R59
13 1514704210 SMD RES 470KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R60
14 1518204210 SMD RES 820KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R54,R55
15 1444715341 OC SMD CAP 470PF 25V/0603/±10% NPO 1 C41
16 1446815341 OC SMD CAP 680P 25V/0603/±10% Y5V 2 C38,C39
17 1444726341 OC SMD CAP 4.7NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 1 C34
18 1441036041 OC SMD CAP 10NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 3 C28,C29,C40
19 1441536041 OC SMD CAP 15NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 1 C33
20 1441046041 OC SMD CAP 100NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 6 C30,C31,C32,C35,C36,C37
21 1218550400 SMD TRANSISTOR S8550LT1(2TY) 120<β<200 SOT-23 PNP 1 Q7

 II�B/S BMS PCB
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22 1209014400 SMD TRANSISTOR MMBT9014C 200<β<350 SOT-23 NPN 1 Q8

   2�B/S BMS PCB INJECTION PARTS
JUMP WIRE 6mm 4 J27,J28,J30,J22
JUMP WIRE 10mm 6 J21,J23,J24,J25,J26,J29

1 1404746050 AL EL CAP 0.47µF 50V/±20%Φ5×11 1 E9
2 1401056050 AL EL CAP 1µF 50V/±20%Φ5×11 2 E7,E11
3 1401066050 AL EL CAP 10µF 50V/±20%Φ5×11 2 E6,E12
4 1401076030 AL EL CAP 100µ 16V/±20%Φ5×11 3 E8,E10,E13
5 1545003110 LEAD ADJUSTABLE R50KΩ 2 VR1,VR2

     3�B/S BMS PCB WELDING PARTS
1 2521100300 FLAT CABLE 3+30+3mm×10PIN×2.0mm 1
2 RFB2403A20 Z HIGH VOLTAGE MODU2.4GHzRF(B/S) 1
3 1138507040 OC SMD IC KA8507BD SOP 1 IC4
5 1511004210 SMD RES 100KΩ 0603/±5% 1

 ���B/S ASSEMBLING PARTS
    1�ASSEMBLING ELECTRONICS PARTS

1 2520080900 WIRE 90mm(BLACK) Φ0.8mm 1 LED-
2 2520080902 WIRE 90mm(RED) Φ0.8mm 1 LED+
3 2520081200 WIRE 120mm(BLACK) Φ0.8mm 2 CN3-,CN1-
4 2520081202 WIRE 120mm(RED) Φ0.8mm 2 CN3+,CN1+
5 2520081204 WIRE 120mm(YELLOW) Φ0.8mm 1 CN2-
6 2520081206 WIRE 120mm�BLUE� Φ0.8mm 1 CN2+

    2�INJECTION PARTS
1 048S010001 Z B/S TOP CABINET ABS PAINT, SILK SCREEN 1
2 048S020001 Z B/S BOTTOM CABINETABS 1
3 048S030001 Z CHARGING CONTACTABS PAINT 1
4 048S040001 Z PAGE BUTTON ABS PAINT, SILK SCREEN 1
5 048S050001 Z B/S LED CUSHION PC 1
6 048S060001 Z MOUNTING SHELF ABS 1

        3�METAL PARTS
1 048W040021 Z B/S CHARGING PIN T0.2 PHOSPHOR BRONZE BELT/PL 2
2 000W010011 Z B/S ROTARY ANTENNΦ2.4×82�42×Φ0.112� MULTI BRONZE WIRE 1

   4�LIGHT PLASTIC     
1 0QH3648030 Z B/S RF CUSHION 48×36 0.3mm SINGLE SIDE RED STE 1
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2 0QH1510102 Z B/S ANTENNA CUSHIO15×10 1.0mm DOUBLE SIDE GLUE EVA 1
3 0QP1408020 B/S GLISTEINING PIN 8.6×14×0.2 0.2 BLACK PVC 1

   5�STANDARD PA        
1 000PB02305 PAGE KEYPAD SCREPB2.3×5 2
2 000PB02305 B/S LED1 SCREW PB2.3×5 1
3 000PB02305 B/S LED2 SCREW PB2.3×5 1
4 000PB02608 B/S RF SCREW PB2.6×8 2
5 000PB02305 B/S BMS BOARD SCREPB2.3×5 3
6 000PB02608 B/S CABINET SCREW PB2.6×8 1
7 000PWA2608 CHARGING CONTACTPWA2.6×8 Φ5.5 3
8 000PB02005 CHARGING PIN SCREWPB2.0×5 2

III�H/S PARTS
 �I��H/S PCB
   1�H/S PCB SMD PARTS         

1 2648500120 � CIRCUIT BOARD NTP4850HM030822 H/S BOARD 1 PCB
2 1511500210 SMD RES 15Ω 0603/±5% 2 R64,R65
3 1512200210 SMD RES 22Ω 0603/±5% 1 R9
4 1514700210 SMD RES 47Ω 0603/±5% 1 R33
5 1516800210 SMD RES 68Ω 0603/±5% 1 R8
6 1512201210 SMD RES 220Ω 0603/±5% 1 R7
7 1514701210 SMD RES 470Ω 0603/±5% 6 R3,R27,R40,R35,R58,R11
8 1511502210 SMD RES 1.5KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R68
9 1513302210 SMD RES 3.3KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R45
10 1514702210 SMD RES 4.7KΩ 0603/±5% 6 R28,R39,R42,R6,R69,R59
10 1517502210 SMD RES 7.5KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R4

11 1511003210 SMD RES 10KΩ 0603/±5% 14 R17,R19,R21,R24,R29,R30,R34,R41,R
49,R61,R67,R71,R62,R32

12 1511203210 SMD RES 12KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R23 
13 1511503210 SMD RES 15KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R66
14 1512203210 SMD RES 22KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R46,R5
16 1513303210 SMD RES 33KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R20,R60

17 1514703210 SMD RES 47KΩ 0603/±5% 9 R13,R15,R37,R38,R43,R44,R48,R54,R
55

18 1515603210 SMD RES 56KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R22
19 1518203210 SMD RES 82KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R51,R1
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20 1511004210 SMD RES 100KΩ 0603/±5% 8 R2,R12,R16,R31,R47,R56,R63,R52
21 1511204210 SMD RES 120KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R50
22 1511304210 SMD RES 130KΩ 0603/±5% 2 R26,R53
23 1511604210 SMD RES 160KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R25
24 1511804210 SMD RES 180KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R70
25 1513304210 SMD RES 330KΩ 0603/±5% 1 R36
26 1511005210 SMD RES 1MΩ 0603/±5% 1 R18
27 1512205210 SMD RES 2.2MΩ 0603/±5% 1 R14
28 1442204341 OC SMD CAP 22PF 25V/0603/±5% NPO 2 C4,C5
29 1442704341 OC SMD CAP 27PF 25V/0603/±5% NPO 2 C2,C3
30 1443004341 OC SMD CAP 30PF 25V/0603/±5% X7R 1 C9
31 1443915341 OC SMD CAP 390PF 25V/0603/±10% X7R 1 C37
32 1445615341 OC SMD CAP 560PF 25V/0603/±10% X7R 1 C20
33 1446815341 OC SMD CAP 680PF 25V/0603/±10% X7R 1 C30
34 1441026341 OC SMD CAP 1NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 1 C41
35 1444726341 OC SMD CAP 4.7NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 1 C7
36 1441036041 OC SMD CAP 10NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 3 C14,C18,C29
37 1441536041 OC SMD CAP 15NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 1 C15
38 1444736041 OC SMD CAP 47NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 3 C8,C39,C33

39 1441046041 OC SMD CAP 100NF 25V/0603/±20% Y5V 18
C1,C6,C13,C17,C19,C21,C25,C26,C28
,C24,C36,C10,C11,C12,C32,C34,C31,
C38

40 1314148110 SMD DIODE LL4148 6 D1,D3,D4,D5,D6,D7
41 1300510110 SMD DIODE 5.1V 0.5W 1 DW1
42 1218550400 SMD TRANSISTOR S8550LT1(2TY) 120<β<200 SOT-23 PNP 2 Q5,Q9
43 1219012400 SMD TRANSISTOR S9012LT1(2T1) 120<β<200 SOT-23 PNP 2 Q6,Q7
44 1209014400 SMD TRANSISTOR MMBT9014C 200<β<350 SOT-23 NPN 8 Q1,Q2,Q3,Q4,Q8,Q11,Q12,Q10
45 1545003010 SMD ADJUSTABLE RE50KΩ 2 W1,W2
46 1138507040 OC SMD IC KA8507BD SOP 1 IC3
47 1133240140 OC SMD IC LM324M SOP 1 IC2
48 11424C1641 OC SMD IC AT24C16(2.7V) SOP 1 IC5

   2�H/S PCB WELDING PARTS
1 1404746051 SMALL AL EL CAP 0.47µF 50V/±20%Φ4×7 1 C40
2 1401076031 SMALL AL EL CAP 100uF 16V/±20%Φ5×7 5 C16,C22,C23,C27,C35
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3 1350301011 LEAD LED Φ3mm      WHITE WITH RED COLOR 
(SHORT FOOT) 1 LED1

4 1703580310 CRYSTAL 3.58MHz 20PPM 20PF 1 X2
5 2503000040 SMD HEADSET JACK HEADSET JACK 2.5mm  SMT 1 EAR1
6 1316000010 ZENER DIODE IN60 Φ1.8×3.6 1 D2
7 RFH2475A20 Z HIGH VOLTAGE MODU2.4GHzRF(H/S) 1
8 2140000050 SLIDE SWITCH SK-13D01-G2 1 SW1
9 2521100300 FLAT CABLE 3+30+3mm×10PIN×2.0mm 1 CN1
10 2501000010 BAT JACK BATTERY JACK 5264�BATTERY NOT INCLUDE 1 BATT

11 1350181120 SMD LED ZENER 
DIODE TY-1206QGC YELLOW AND GREEN HIGH 

LIGHT 4 LED2,LED3,LED4,LED5

12 2405000070 HQ40002 LCD1 1
13 048S170001 LCD GLISTENING PINPMMA 1
14 048S180001 LCD FOOT PC 1

15 0QH1544020 LCD DOUBLE SIDE 
GLUE 44×1.5 0.2DOUBLE SIDE GLUE-3M 2

16 0QH0917020 LCD GLISTENING PLA17×9 SINGLE SIDE GLISTENING SILV 1 CUSTOMER PROVIDED
17 0QH4520020 LCD GLISTENING PLA20×4.5 SINGLE SIDE GLISTENING SILV 1 CUSTOMER PROVIDED
18 2140000130 MINI SWITCH TC-121Vz(IRON FOOT) 2 DOW1,UP1
19 1703276110 CRYSTAL 32.768KHz 20PPM 20PF 1 X1

 �II��H/S BONDING PARTS
1 1110070000 OC BONDING IC S3P7565XZZ OTP 1

    1�ASSEMBLING ELECTRONICS PARTS
1 1600000070 RECEIVER SD157 WIRE LENGTH 40mm 1 SPK1
2 1625811210 MICROPHONE -58dB ±1dB Φ9.8×6.5mm WITH FOOT 1 MIC1
3 1631162010 AS—1201A(BUZZER) Φ12mm×5.4mm 16Ω WITH WIRE 90mm 1 BUZZER

    2�INJECTION PARTS
1 048S070002 Z H/S TOP CABINET ABS PAINT, SILK SCREEN 1
2 048S080002 Z H/S BOTTOM CABINETABS SILK SCREEN 1
3 048S090001 Z FUNCTION BUTTON ABS PAINT, SILK SCREEN 1
4 048S100001 Z FUNCTION BUTTON RABS 1
5 048S110001 Z ON/OFF BUTTON ABS 1
6 048S120001 Z H/S LED CUSHION PC 1
7 048S150001 H/S RF FOOT ABS 1
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8 048S200001 SIDE BUTTON PAINT 1

          3�METAL PARTS
1 048W030021 Z H/S CHARGING CONTAT0.75 PHOSPHOR BRONZE BELT/PL 2
2 010W020011 H/S ROTARY ANTENNΦ1.5�14×Φ0.11�×L32 MULTI BRONZE WIRE 1

    4�LIGHT PLASTIC PARTS
1 0QH1525401 Z H/S RF CUSHION 25×15 2.0mm SINGLE SIDE GLUE EVA 2
2 0QH1510302 Z H/S ANTENNA CUSHIO15×10 3.0mm DOUBLE SIDE GLUE EVA 2
3 0QM4850000 Z H/S RUBBER BLACK+SILVER RUBBER�WITH MIC FOAM� 1
4 0QH1620102 Z RECEIVER CUSHION Φ20×Φ15 1.0 DOUBLE SIDE GLUE EVA 1

5 0QL0186010 RECEIVER 
DUSTPROOF FOAM Φ18.6 0.1(THICK) 1

6 0QH0812101 Z BUZZER CUSHION Φ12×Φ8 1.0 SINGLE SIDE GLUE EVA 1

7 0QL0050010 Z BUZZER DUSTPROOF 
FOAM Φ5 0.1 THICK 1

8 0QH3648030 Z H/S RF CUSHION 48×36 0.3SINGLE SIDE RED STEEL P 1
    5�STANDARD PARTS

1 000PB02305 H/S BOARD SCREW PB2.3×5 4
2 000PB02305 H/S RF FOOT SCREWPB2.3×5 1
3 000PB02608 H/S RF SCREW PB2.6×8 2
4 000PB02608 H/S CABINET SCREW PB2.6×8 2

III�PACKAGE PARTS
1 3000930071 VOLTAGE REGULATO220V/DC9V 300mA 50HZ STRAIGHT 1
2 2926010110 NI-MH BATTERY Ni-Mh AAA 3.6V 600mA (WITH JACK� 1
3 2512100021 LINE CORD P+UK 1

5 0QH0310020 LCD DOUBLE SIDE 
PAPER1 10×3 0.2DOUBLE SIDE GLUE-3M 1

6 0QH0322020 LCD DOUBLE SIDE 
PAPER2 22×3 0.2DOUBLE SIDE GLUE-3M 1

7 0QH0630020 LCD DOUBLE SIDE 
PAPER3 30×6 0.2DOUBLE SIDE GLUE-3M 1

8 0QH0312020 LCD DOUBLE SIDE 
PAPER4 12×3 0.2DOUBLE SIDE GLUE-3M 1

9 0QH0625020 LCD DOUBLE SIDE 
PAPER5 25×6 0.2DOUBLE SIDE GLUE-3M 1
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4 0QP2130000 POLY BAG 210×300 ���� 2
10 0QP1128000 POLY BAG 110×280 ���� 2
11 048F020001 � LABEL 1
12 048F050001 � GIFT BOX 1
13 048F010001 � OPERATING MANUAL 1
14 048F040001 � CARTON BOX 0.10
15 0QJ0010001 ROUND RUBBER FOO SΦ10.0 SINGLE SIDE GLUE RUBBER 2
16 0QH3525101 Z BATTERY CUSHION 25×35×1.0 1.0mmSINGLE SIDE CUSHION 1
17 048S160001 H/S BELT CLIP ABS 1
18 315S190001 H/S LOGO 24.6×10.5 0.4mmPVC 1
19 315S210001 B/S LOGO 24.6×10.5 SINGLE SIDE GLUE 1
20 048S130002 Z LCD PMMA SILK SCREEN 1
21 048S140001 Z BATTERY DOOR ABS 1
22 375F070000 Z HEADSET JACK RUBBER 1
23 0QP4122000 LCD STATIC FILM 41×22 1

TOTAL 470.1
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  REMARK
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